

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JON R. ROGERS)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 18-454 (RBW)
)	
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR)	
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DOCUMENT #6)**

Of Counsel
Frank J. Bruzzese
BRUZZESE & CALABRIA
P.O. Box 1506
Sinclair Building – 10th Floor
Steubenville, OH 43952
740-282-5323 (telephone)
740-282-5328 (fax)
frank@bruzzeselaw.com

/s/ Robert J. Olson
Robert J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 1029318)
Jeremiah L. Morgan
(D.C. Bar No. 1012943)
William J. Olson
(D.C. Bar No. 233833)
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue, West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22185-5615
703-356-5070 (telephone)
703-356-5085 (fax)
wjo@mindspring.com
Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Background..... 1

Request for Oral Argument..... 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. UNDER PRICE v. UNITED STATES DOJ ATTY. OFFICE, THE RELEASE IN THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS..... 2

II. DEFENDANT KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY, AND EXPRESSLY WAIVED RELIANCE ON THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 6

III. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM RELIANCE ON THE 2012 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 9

 A. The Typical Concerns with Equitable Estoppel against the Government Are Not Present Here 10

 B. The Elements for Equitable Estoppel Are Met Here 11

 C. Conclusion 14

IV. THERE IS A BINDING AND ENFORCEABLE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, ONE THAT SUPPLANTED THE 2012 STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 15

 A. Defendant Entered into a Binding and Enforceable Agreement with Plaintiff. . . 15

 B. Defendant’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing 18

 C. Conclusion 25

V. DEFENDANT’S REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH ITS OWN GRANT OF PLAINTIFF’S ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL VIOLATES THE OIP’S REMAND ORDER, DEFENDANT’S OWN REGULATIONS, AND THWARTS THE PURPOSE OF THE FOIA..... 26

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes & Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 11, 23, 26

28 C.F.R. § 16.10 23

Cases:

ACLU v. United States Department of Justice, 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 27

Associated Financial Corp. v. Kemp, 769 F. Supp. 398 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 20

Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. United States, 261 U.S. 592 (1923)..... 17

Biscayne Contrs., Inc. v. Redding, 219 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2016) 16

Board of County Comm’rs v. Isaac, 18 F.3d 1492 (10th Cir. 1994) 12

Bowen v. Massachusetts, 487 U.S. 879 (1988) 20

Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment, 477 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 8

Caston v. Exec. Office for the United States Attys., 572 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 4

Del. Div. of Health and Social Services v. Dept. of Health and Human Services,
665 F. Supp. 1104 (D. Del. 1987)..... 20

Dep’t of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 1

Eckart v. Brown, 34 Cal. App. 2d 182 (Cal. 2nd Dist. Ct. App. 1939) 16

Environmental Protection Agency v. Mink, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) 1

FDIC v. Hulsey, 22 F.3d 1472 (10th Cir. 1994) 10

Friends of the Coast Fork v. United States Department of the Interior,
110 F.3d 53 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Glazer v. Lehman Bros., 394 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2005) 16

Gresham & Co. v. United States, 470 F.2d 542 (Ct. Cl. 1972) 8

International Engineering Co., Div. of A-T-O, Inc. v. Richardson,
512 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 19

Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis, 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 20, 22

Nat’l Env’tl. Dev. Ass’ns Clean Air Project v. EPA, 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 27

Nashville Lodging Co. v. FDIC, 934 F. Supp. 449 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 16

OPM v. Richmond, 496 U.S. 414 (1990) 10, 11, 12

PacOrd, Inc. v. United States, 139 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 17

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 17

* Price v. United States, 865 F.3d 676 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 2, *passim*

Rann v. Chao, 346 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 11

Rogers v. IRS, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24867 (S.D. Oh.) 13

Scholl v. Various Agencies of the Fed. Gov’t,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129421 (D.D.C. 2016) 4

Sharp v. Weinberger, 798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 19, 21

Thyer v. United States DOJ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4400 (D.D.C. 2013) 4

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 20, 21, 22

United States v. Alex Van Der Zwaan, No. 18-cr-31 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3

United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, 480 U.S. 700 (1987) 8

United States v. Honeywell, 841 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2012) 10, 11

United States v. Philip Morris, Inc., 300 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004) 6

Woodstock/Kenosha Health Center v. Schweiker, 713 F.2d 285 (7th Cir. 1983)..... 10

* Yee v. Jewell, 228 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017) 19, 29

Other Sources:

Black’s Law Dictionary, 8th Edition, Thompson West (2004) 6

President Obama “Freedom of Information Act: Memorandum of January 21, 2009
for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies,” 74 *Fed. Reg.* (Jan. 26, 2009). 11, 15

U.C.C. § 2-609 24
